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the Government of India, and my Ministry deals with those presses.
Then there is also a department which is called Audio-Visual Publicity, in the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. My attempt now is tha t all the work that can be undertaken in the Government of India presses should come to us. When we are not in a position to handle any work we can go to an outsider. That is the line on which I am working now. I have increased the capacity in my OWn presses, and I think we will be able to cope with the work of the Government of India except in a serious emergency, where I may have to go the outside presses.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the full capacIty of th1I plant is being utilised at present?

Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna: Full capacity in the sense that we did not increase the capacity in our Government of India presses. I am arranging double shifts in my presses, and to that extent when the double shifts have taken place, I should have enough capacity in the Government Of India presses.

Shrl Inder 1. Malhotra: May I know if, technically speaking, this press coanpares favourably with the other presses, for example, of the Times of India?

Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna: It will be very difficult for me to sing my own praises, but I can certainly answer this question in this way.
AH our beautiful magazines like March of India are printed in the Government of India presse3, and in the time of emergency We have delivered the goods completely;
whatever order was placed UPOn us, whether Chinese documents or other document.q wh~ther in our Own language or 'other languages, we have printed them in time and ma~e them available to Mem\){>rs of Parliament.

Acquisition of LaDd for ColoDieil

+
.6Z3 f Shrl Yashpal Singh:

. L Shrl Bishanchander Seth:

Will the Minister of Works, Hous-Ing and Rehabilitation be pleased to atate:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are considering schemes for acquisition of land in- Delhi for more colonies for Government employees;

(b) if so., the details thereof; and

(c) the total area of land acquired in different places in Delhi?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, HousIng and BebabiIJ-
tation (Shri P. S. NaskM): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). Proposals are under consideration for the acquL~ition of about 2,220 acres of land in the following localities:-

(i) 220 acres south of Ramakrishnapuram,

(ti) 20(} acres in the Masjid Moth area,

(iii) 1500- acres on the Badarpur Mehrauli Road, and

(iv) 30(} acres in Shahdara.
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Dr. RaIleD SeD: May I know whether any scheme is under contemplation for otner big cities where thousands of Central Government employees live and work?
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Shri Bhagwat Jha And: Could we have any idea as to how the prices in this area just referred to would compare with tile prevailing prices in the market?

Shri Mehr Chand Khan,u: Acquisition is done throu\:h the local administration,o the Chief Commissioner and compensation is fixed under the Act through an arbitrator under the Land Revenue Act. There is a procedure laid down for it.

Shri A. P. Jain: What are the unfulfilled requirements of tile Government for housing in New Delhi?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: Our requirements are in the vicinity of 90,000
-1,00,000 and our availability is anything between 30,000--35,000. We are
short by more than 60-70 per cent.

Electricity from Rlhand Dam Project

"624. Shri Vldya Charan Shakla:
Will the Minister of IrrigaUon and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the electric generation capacity which bas been duly installed in the Riband Hydel Works; and

(b) how much of it is being utilised at present?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri
8. A. Mehdi): (a) The installed capacity is 250 MW and the generation Is 10:1 MW continuously at 100% load fa<:tor.

(b) The present maximum demand is about 160 MW.

Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: Why ill there a difference bdween instaJled capacity and generation?

The MInister of State ID the Minill-
try of Irrigation and Power (Shrl Alagesan): There is bound to be difference, Naturally, the generating capacity is much more than what we can get firmly out of theSe unit~ especially in the hydel power station.
The generating capaci ly comes to 5 x 50, that is, 250 MW whereas continuously at 100 per cent load fartor the generation comes to 105 MVl; there is no contradiction,

Shrl Vidya Charan Shukla: Out of fiVe power units only two arp working at present. May I know wo!1<'th"r full load is not tak,o" 'Nt of the pl"lwc'r houses mainly because transmisoion

